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4) Abeting

George Walker Busk, as President of the United States and Commander in Chief of
the Armed Forces, between February 7, 2002 and November 30, 2004 did abet the
infliction of torture by Jeremy C. Sivits, Aumin Cruz, Ivan Frederick, Charles
Graner, Lynndie England, Sabrina Harmon, Javal Davis, Megan Ambubl and persons
unknown, officials of the US Armed Forces or persons acting with the consent or
acquiescance of such officials on persons detained at the Abu Ghraib prison in Irag,
contrary to sections 269.1 and 21(1)(¢) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

GUANTANAMO

%) A7 Counselling [section 22(1)] . '
George Walker Bush, as President of the United States and Commander in Chief of
&& the Armed Forces, between February 7, 2002 and November 30 2004 did counsel

v Donald Rumsfeld, Alberto R. Gonzales, Geoffrey Miller, Bryce Gyurisko and

persons unknown to be parties to the infliction of torture by officials of the US

Armed Forces or persons ecting with the consent or acquiescence of such officials on

Tbrabim Ahmed Mahmoud Al Qasi, Shafiq Rasul, Asif Iqbal, Rhuel Ahmed, Jamal

Al-Harith and other persons detained at the U.S. Naval Base Guanténamo Bay, Cuba,

and those persons counseled were afterwards parties to the infliction of torture on

those detained persons, contrary to sections 269.1 end 22(17 of the Criminal Code of

Canada.

@) &) 2 Counselling frection22(2))
George Walker Bush, as President of the United States and Commender in Chief of

M the Armed Forces, betweea Fabruary 7, 2002 and November 30, 2004, did counsel
Donald Rumsfeld, Bryce Gyuriske, Geoffrey Miller and persons unknown to be
parties to grave breaches of the Geneva Convention Eelative io the Treatment of
Prisoners of War of August 12, 1949 and to war ¢rimes contrary 1o the Crimes
Against Humanity and War Crimes Act, sections 6 and 7, namely to deny prisoner of
wirr status to those entitled to it, and those persons so counselled, officials of the US
Armed Forces or persons acting with the corsent or acquiescence of such officials, in
consequence of the counselling, inflicted torture on on Thrahim Ahmed hahmoud Al
Qasi, Shafiq Rasul, Asif Igbal, Rhuel Ahmed, Jamal Al-Harith and other persons
datained at the U.S. Naval Base Guantinamo Bay, Cube, and the said George Walker
Bush knew or ought to have known that such torture was likely to be inflicted in
consequence of the counselling, contrary to sections 269.1 and 22(2) of the Criminal
Code of Canada.

::r_} A Abetiing '
George Walker Bush, as President of the United States and Commander in Chief of
the Armed Forces, between February 7, 2002 and November 30, 2004 did abet the

M infliction of torture by persons unknown, officials of the US Armed Forces or
persons acting with the consent or acquiescence of such officials, on Ibrahim Ahmed

Mahmoud Al Qasi, Shafiq Rasul, Asif Iqbal, Rhuel Ahmed, Jamal Al-Harith and
other persons detained at the 11.S. Naval Base Guantinamo Bay, Cuba, contrary to
sections 269.1 and 21(1)(c) of the Criminal Code of Canada. e,
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